

No. 24-297

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA  
PARENTS FOR THE EQUALIZATION OF  
EDUCATIONAL MATERIALS IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

GLENN KATON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MIRADOR LAW  
6601 Owens Drive, Suite 238  
Pleasanton, CA 94588  
(925) 460-8484  
glenn@miradorlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

120324



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Schools and the Free Exercise Clause.....	5
II. A Test for Free Exercise Claims Challenging School Curricula.....	6
1. The Negation of Religious Beliefs or Practices .....	7
2. Targeted Hostility.....	8
3. Lack of Neutrality.....	9
4. Coercion.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Brandon v. Kinter</i> , 938 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>Cal. Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	7
<i>California Parents for Equalization of Educational Materials v. Noonan</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	2
<i>California Parents for the Equalization of Educational Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) .....	8, 11
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) .....	11
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	8
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	12

<i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , 102 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2024).....	1, 9, 12
<i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , 688 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D. Md. 2023).....	1
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2017).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Oliver v. Arnold</i> , 19 F.4th 843 (5th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	5
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.</i> <i>Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	8, 11
<i>Williams v. Hansen</i> , 5 F.4th 1129 (10th Cir. 2021).....	8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 8, 9
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Kiri Blakeley, <i>Seventh grader ‘had to say God wasn’t real’ in classroom assignment at her Texas school</i> , Daily Mail, Oct. 28, 2015 .....	7
Brief of Amici Curiae, <i>Cal. Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , (No. 20-1137) 141 S. Ct. 2583 (2021) .....	2
Brief of Respondents in Opposition, <i>Mahmoud v.</i> <i>Taylor</i> (No. 24-297) (Dec. 18, 2024) .....	1

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Mahmoud v. Taylor* (No. 24-297) (Sept. 12, 2024) .....1

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Cal. Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson*, 141 S. Ct. 2583 (No. 20-1137) .....9

Reply of Petitioners, *Mahmoud v. Taylor* (No. 24-297) (Dec. 27, 2024) .....1

Bruce Schreiner & Gilma Avalos, *Florida school apologizes after students stomp on ‘Jesus’*, NBC News, Mar. 27, 2013 .....7

The Supreme Court 2019 Term: Leading Case: *Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue*, 134 Harv. L. Rev. 470 (2020).....6
